Variable rate instruments  .....  ( 52 )  52
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  .....  ( 52 )  52

31 december 2010
Variable rate instruments  .....   11  ( 5 )
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  .....   11  ( 5 )

Other market price risk
Fuel price risk
The Group maintains a policy of hedging fuel price exposure by a ratio reflecting forward sales of tickets and up to 60% of the fuel exposure
by using swaps and options going 6 to 9 months forward on rolling basis.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of financial instruments to a reasonably possible change in fuel prices, with all other
variables held constant, on profit before tax and equtiy:

 effect on equity effect on profit before tax
 2011 2010 2011 2010

Increase in fuel prices by 10%  .....   202   30   0   0
Decrease in fuel prices by 10%  .....  ( 202 ) ( 30 )  0   0

Amounts are in ISK millions

Notes, continued:

Consolidated Financial Statements

Icelandair Group Annual Report 2011   119

36  continued:

capital management
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future develop-
ment of the business.

The Board seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels of borrowings and the advan-
tages and security afforded by a sound capital position.

37  Financial instruments and fair values
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position, are as follows:

 2011 2010